
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st August, 2018 (copy attached).

2. 75% BUSINESS RATES PILOT IN HAMPSHIRE BID 2019/20 – (Pages 9 - 14)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1830 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal by 
Hampshire authorities to apply to take part in a Government pilot scheme in relation 
to a 75% Business Rates retention pool.

Public Document Pack



3. RELOCATION OF GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE LIMITED MAINTENANCE, 
REPAIR AND OVERHAUL FACILITY – (Pages 15 - 24)
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder / Cllr Gareth Lyon, 
Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. CEX1805 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed 
process to secure the relocation of Gulfstream Aerospace Limited’s Maintenance, 
Repair and Overhaul facility to TAG Farnborough Airport and seeks agreement in 
principle for the provision of a support package from the Council to Gulfstream.

4. ESTABLISHMENT OF REGENERATION INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP – (Pages 
25 - 94)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. CEX1806 (copy attached), which makes recommendations 
on the proposed establishment of an Investment Partnership to be known as the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership.

5. DEPLOYMENT OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS - NORTH TOWN PHASES 5 & 6 – 
(Pages 95 - 98)
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. PLN1820 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal for the 
deployment of Right to Buy receipts in support of the regeneration scheme at North 
Town, Aldershot. 

6. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - EXTENSION – (Pages 99 - 102)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1810 (copy attached), which seeks to extend the 
current leisure management contract in respect of the Farnborough Leisure Centre 
and Aldershot Pools.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.

No.

8 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



8. PURCHASE OF LAND AT NORTH CLOSE, FARNBOROUGH – (Pages 103 - 106)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. LEG1811 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal 
to acquire land at North Close, Farnborough.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 13 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st August, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr M.L. Sheehan.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 4th September, 2018.

20. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th July, 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

21. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2018/19 - POSITION AT 
JULY, 2018 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1825, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2018/19, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July, 2018. 
Members were informed that savings and efficiencies of around £1,550,000 were 
required for the year, in addition to staff turnover savings of £325,000. Savings of 
£614,020 had already been delivered and removed from the base budget during 
Quarter 1. This left a savings target of £935,980 to deliver during the year which, it 
was expected, would be achieved mainly through further property purchases later in 
the year and the return on other local investments that were currently nearing 
completion. It was reported that the projected 2018/19 year-end balance of the 
General Fund stood at £2 million, which was at the top of the range set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was noted that the Stability and Resilience Fund 
could be used to support the General Fund balance, should the predicted reductions 
in net expenditure not be achieved. 

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position, as set out in 
Report No. FIN1825.

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 14 -

22. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2018/19 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2018 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1826, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2018/19, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during July, 2018. The
[...]
f retaining 1A Elmsleigh Road, 3 Upper Elms Road, Oak House and 

Pack Page 5



- 18 -

Birch House for general needs housing and shared ownership and Aspen 
House, Mulberry House and Brighstone House as temporary housing, the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
Holder and the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
release or substitute covenants and release reinvestment clauses related to 
the title covenants (only where necessary) and vary nomination agreements 
for the properties listed in paragraph 1.2 of Report No. LEG1809;

(ii) the disposal of the Council’s interest in the properties for the amount outlined 
in the Exempt Appendix to the Report, at an undervalue for the reasons of 
economic and social wellbeing of the Borough, with Hyde Housing Association 
meeting the Council’s reasonable legal and valuation costs, be approved; and

(iii) the use of funds on future affordable housing provision, to be determined by 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Planning and Economy Portfolio 
Holder, be approved.

32. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para. 

No. 

33 and 34 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

33. PLANNING CONSENT - NEW ACCESS ROAD AT INVINCIBLE ROAD, 
FARNBOROUGH –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. COMM1809, which sought approval to 
submit a planning application for a new access road at Invincible Road, 
Farnborough.

Members were informed that traffic congestion during peak periods along Invincible 
Road and Solatron Road had become a significant issue for the retail area of 
Farnborough over recent years. The Report set out that the new access road would 
be on land owned by the Council but that the scheme would be fully funded by 
Hampshire County Council.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Head of Community and Environmental Services 
be authorised to seek planning permission for a new access road at Invincible Road, 
Farnborough, as set out in Exempt Report No. COMM1809.

Pack Page 6



- 19 -

34. THE GALLERIES AND THE HIGH STREET MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, 
ALDERSHOT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. CEX1805, which set out proposed 
variations to the approach and preparation of legal agreements relating to the 
redevelopment of the High Street Multi-Storey Car Park, as part of the proposed 
Galleries redevelopment and the consequential relocation of a Council operated car 
park within the new development.

The developer would need to carry out a public consultation exercise ahead of 
seeking planning permission. Members had been advised previously that this would 
be undertaken after the agreement of Heads of Terms but, to keep the project 
moving forward in line with the project plan, it was proposed that the public 
consultation should be carried out as soon as possible. It was confirmed that this 
was a priority scheme for the Council in terms of the regeneration of Aldershot town 
centre.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to the developer carrying out a 
public consultation exercise on the Galleries Scheme and, subsequently, submitting 
a planning application, including the site of the Council-owned High Street Multi-
Storey Car Park, in advance of the legal agreements being finalised.

The Meeting closed at 7.57 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 
CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

18th SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
REPORT NO. FIN1830 

 
75% BUSINESS RATES PILOT IN HAMPSHIRE BID 2019/20  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Government has invited local authorities to bid to pilot a 75% Business Rates 
Retention pool. 
 
Hampshire is proposing to make a bid to be one of the 2019/20 business rates 
pilots. The pilot will include Hampshire Council, Hampshire Fire Authority and all 
the district councils within the county (except the Solent who have their own 
pilot). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Cabinet agrees to: 
 

(1) Approve in principle to support a joint bid to Central Government with other 
Hampshire local authorities and the County Council; and 

 
(2) Delegate the agreement of the final submission to the Executive Director, 

in consultation with the Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio 
Holder and the Executive Head of Finance. 

  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Government has invited local authorities to bid to pilot a 75% 

Business Rates Retention Scheme.  
 
1.2 Hampshire is proposing to make a bid to be one of the 2019/20 business 

rates pilots. 
 

1.3 Winchester City Council will be the lead authority with expert advice from 
Pixel Financial Management (PFM) who have a specialist knowledge of 
Local Government Finance and in particular Business Rates at a strategic 
level.  
 

1.4 The pilot will include Hampshire County Council, Hampshire Fire Authority 
and all the district council’s with the county; Basingstoke and Deane, East 
Hampshire, Eastleigh, Fareham, Gosport, Hart, Havant, New Forest, 
Rushmoor and Winchester City Council. 

 

Pack Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

1.5 The pilot would exclude The Solent (Portsmouth, Southampton and the 
Ilse of Wight) who have their own pilot. 

 
1.6 This is a key decision as the business rates pilot is an opportunity for the 

council to retain a greater amount of business rates growth in their area.  
 
1.
[...]
etitive UK wide process was underway to identify a site for 
Gulfstream to accommodate the relocation and expansion of its 
Maintenance Repair and Overhaul (MRO) facility from Luton Airport.  

 
1.2 TAG Farnborough airport expressed an interest to the DIT and engaged  

the Council, the Enterprise M3 LEP and the County Council in supporting 
its bid and in providing a package of appropriate support. 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report updates Members on the process to secure the relocation of the 
Gulfstream Aerospace Limited MRO facility to TAG Farnborough Airport and to 
agree in principle a support package from the Council to Gulfstream   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Cabinet agrees to: 
 

(i) provide business rates relief up to the state aid maximum of €200,000 
(approximately £180,000) over three years once the new facility is 
developed in line with the Council’s policy for new businesses and an 
annual rate to be agreed with Gulfstream; 
  

(ii) provide up to £100,000 of financial support to Gulfstream matched by the 
Enterprise M3 LEP, Hampshire County Council and Gulfstream itself for 
training, development and relocation services with the detail to be agreed 
as part of the budget setting process; and 
 

(iii) provide a revised estimate to the budget for 2018/19 allowing £10,000 of 
the above £100,000 with immediate effect. 

 

Pack Page 15

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 It was announced at EBACE, the business aviation conference in Geneva, 
at the end of May 2018 that Gulfstream are to locate their new 
maintenance, repair and overhaul (MRO) facility at TAG Farnborough 
Airport, and that this new centre will become operational in 2020. 

 
2.2 Gulfstream initiated a competitive site selection process in 2015, 

benchmarking at least 6 alternative airport locations across the UK, and 
Hampshire County Council, in partnership with Enterprise M3 LEP and 
Rushmoor Borough Council, developed a public sector support offer to 
[...]
he skills we need to take our business forward.   
 

Pack Page 23



Please explain why you consider your business benefits local taxpayers? 
 

Gulfstream’s proposed investment in Farnborough will benefit local tax payers in several 
ways: 
 

 Bringing attractive employment opportunities to the area; 

 Business rates generated by the new facility will help to underpin the delivery of 
local public services by Rushmoor Borough Council and Hampshire County Council; 

 Both Gulfstream and its employees will bring spending power into the Borough, 
utilising local services, thereby underpinning other local employment; 

 Raising the profile and enhancing the credibility of Farnborough as a business 
location, thereby assisting in the attraction of new inward investment into the 
Borough. 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Pack Page 24



  

                                                                                     
CABINET                                                      COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
18 SEPTEMBER 2018                            MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 
                                                                                          PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
                                                                          
                                                           
KEY DECISION?  YES                                                    REPORT NO. CEX1806 
 

 
ESTABLISHING THE RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP (RDP)  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Summary 
 
In July 2018 Cabinet considered report CEX1802 and resolved that Hill 
Investment Partnership Limited (Hill) should be approved as the Council’s 
preferred investment partner to support the delivery of the Regenerating 
Rushmoor Programme and that due diligence should proceed.  
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s agreement to recommend to the Council that an 
Investment Partnership should be established in the form of a Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP) to be known as the Rushmoor Development Partnership.  
 
The report also sets out the key elements of the Partnership Agreement and 
other documentation that will establish and regulate the respective 
responsibilities and dealings between the Council and Hill and the conduct of the 
business and management of the affairs of the LLP. Finally, the report proposes 
the Council membership of the Partnership Board and Investment Team and  
arrangements for governance of the partnership by the Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to; 
 

1) approve the Council proceeding with the creation of the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership LLP and to authorise the Legal Services 
Manager/Corporate Legal Manager to enter into the following documents 
to enable and support the operation of the partnership  
 

 LLP Members Agreement 

 Power of Attorney 

 Loan Note deed(s) 

 LLP security agreement (Debenture) 

 Loan Note Exchange Agreement 
 

2) confirm that the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership (RDP) Board and Investment Team are as follows: 
 
 
  

 

Pack Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



  

Partnership Board 

 Leader of the Council 

 Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 Executive Director  
 

 
Investment Team  

 Executive Head of Property & Regeneration 

 Regeneration Delivery Manager 

 Project Accountant, Financial Services 
 

3) Appoint the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s authorised 
representative as Shareholder  
 

4) Approve the governance and reporting arrangements as set out in 
paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of  the report.  

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In May 2018 Cabinet approved the establishment of the Regenerating 

Rushmoor programme to drive the regeneration of both Aldershot and 
Farnborough. That report explained that the Council was also in the 
process of selecting an Investment Partner (IP) to work alongside the 
Council to bring forward projects within the programme.  
 

1.2 I
[...]
the following sites were identified and 
included in the specification for the selection process: 
 

 Union Street East, Aldershot 

 Civic Quarter, Farnborough 

 Parsons Barracks, Aldershot, 

 Union Street West car park, Farnborough 
 

2.3 As the Council was not procuring works and services, the establishment of 
an Investment Partnership was not deemed to require observance of 
procurement procedures, but, for the purposes of transparency, a 
competitive OJEU compliant selection process was undertaken to ensure 
best value being obtained, the details of this were set out in the July report 
to Cabinet. 
 

2.4 Following the conclusion of the evaluation & selection process Hill 
Investment Partnership was identified as the Council’s preferred partner. 
 
 

3. ESTABLISHING THE PARTNERSHIP 
 

3.1 Since July, work has been undertaken to develop the necessary legal 
agreement and other documentation which will enable and support the 
operation of the LLP. This work is being undertaken by a range of council 
officers and the Council’s legal advisors, Freeths. The documentation 
includes: 

 

 LLP Members Agreement 

 Power of Attorney 

 Loan Note deed(s) 

 LLP security agreement (Debenture) 

 Loan Note Exchange Agreement 
 

3.2 Details of the purpose of each of these documents is set out in Appendix 1. 
The  draft members agreement is attached at Exempt Appendix 2. It is 
 recommended that subject to the Council decision to enter into the 
partnership  the Legal Services Manager/Corporate Legal Manager be 
authorised to enter  into the formal arrangements in 3.1 on behalf of the 
Council to enable and support the operation of the partnership.  
 

3.3  The Rushmoor Development Partnership (LLP) will then be established.  
The LLP will be 50:50 controlled by the Council and Hill, with a nominal 
£100 investment. It is proposed that the Chief Executive be authorised to 
act as Shareholder on behalf of the Council. The LLP will not be a public 
sector b
[...]
amework and 
Tender 

   

 Appoint work packages    

Business Produce Investment Plan    

 Approve Investment Plan  
  

 Produce Project Plan    

 Approve Project Plans    

 Material variation to any Project Plan    

 Instruct start on site    

 Manage on site construction    

 Planning Application    

 Compliance with Members Agreement  
  

Shareholder Receive reports from IP    

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR BARBARA HURST 
PLANNING AND ECONOMY  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER   
18th September 2018 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. PLN1820 

 
DEPLOYMENT OF RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) RECEIPTS - 

 NORTH TOWN PHASES 5 & 6  
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Right to Buy Agreement between Rushmoor Borough Council and Vivid 
forms part of the Large Scale Voluntary Transfer agreement of 1995; it sets out 
the mechanism for utilising the capital generated from the sale of Vivid properties, 
previously owned by Rushmoor Borough Council. Since 2012, £2,105,899 of 
Right to Buy Capital has been reinvested in phases 1-4 of the regeneration of 
North Town, one of the council’s strategic housing sites.  
 
The amount of Capital currently available for deployment is £366,722.80. The 
funding enables the Council to meet identified housing needs over and above the 
agreed affordable housing allocation at North Town to meet specific housing 
need, in particular, securing a four-bed house at a social rent and four flats for 
temporary accommodation.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the deployment of Right to Buy Capital of 
£366,722.80 to Vivid for the delivery of affordable homes in the final two phases 
(5 & 6) at North Town. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The regeneration of North Town is a strategic housing priority for the 

Council and the local Housing Market Area.  Since 2011, the programme 
has delivered 456 homes in phases 1-4. This includes a mix of social rent, 
affordable
[...]
delivering affordable 
homes to rent and buy for Rushmoor residents.   

 
6 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

Rushmoor’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22  
 
7. CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Zoё Paine, Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager (Tues- 
Thurs) 01252 398687 / zoe.paine@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service – Keith Holland, Head of Planning 01252 398790 / 
keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 98



CABINET COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
18 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
KEY DECISION:  NO 

 
 

REPORT NO. COMM1810 
 
 

LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT -  EXTENSION 
 

Summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to approve the extension of the current leisure 
management contract, to enable options for the future provision of leisure facilities in 
Farnborough to be fully considered as part of the redevelopment of the Civic 
Quarter. 
 
Recommended 
 
That Cabinet approves the proposed extension to the leisure management contract 
in respect of the Farnborough Leisure Centre and Aldershot Pools. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL  

 
1.1 The leisure management contract for the Farnborough Leisure Centre and 

Aldershot Pools is due for renewal on 1 February 2019. As the procurement of 
a major contract is expected to take up to 18 months, it could have been 
expected that this work would be underway. However, the timing for this 
procurement has been dependent on decisions relating to the regeneration of 
the Civic Quarter area of Farnborough, currently the location of the 
Farnborough Leisure Centre. 

 
1.2 The redevelopment of the Farnborough Civic Quarter provides an opportunity 

for the Council to consider a range of options in relation to leisure, including 
the provision of a new, more cost effective Farnborough Leisure Centre and 
the potential release of development land. Whilst refurbishment could extend 
the life of the current leisure centre building and provide an initial financial 
return, this would reduce over t
[...]
budget 
as soon as practicable.  

 
Equalities Impact Implications 

3.6 There are no direct equalities impact implications, as the leisure facilities will 
continue to operate. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The Council’s Policy and Project Advisory Board has agreed to establish a 

Leisure Management Contract Task and Finish Group to support the leisure 
contract procurement, and make recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
4.2 The extension to the current contract will enable the Master Planning work to 

complete and allows maximum flexibility in respect of future facilities within 
the Civic Quarter site.   
 
 
 

Contact Details: 
 

Peter Amies – Head of Community and Environmental Services 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk  Tel: 01252 398750 

Pack Page 101

mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

AGENDA ITEM No. 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 75% BUSINESS RATES PILOT IN HAMPSHIRE BID 2019/20
	3 RELOCATION OF GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE LIMITED MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND OVERHAUL FACILITY
	4 ESTABLISHMENT OF REGENERATION INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP
	Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership - Appendix 1
	Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership - EXEMPT Appendix 2
	Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership - Appendix 3

	5 DEPLOYMENT OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS - NORTH TOWN PHASES 5 & 6
	6 LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - EXTENSION
	8 PURCHASE OF LAND AT NORTH CLOSE, FARNBOROUGH



Minutes of the meeting


- 20 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st October, 2018.

35. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st August, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

36. 75% BUSINESS RATES PILOT IN HAMPSHIRE BID 2019/20 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1830, which set out a proposal to submit 
a joint bid with other Hampshire local authorities and Hampshire County Council to 
pilot a 75% Business Rates Retention Pool.

Members were informed that some Solent-based authorities had made a separate 
bid but all other Hampshire district councils, Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Fire Authority were all likely to agree submitting this joint bid. It was noted 
that the bid was not guaranteed to be successful. In response to a question, it was 
confirmed that participation in the pilot would carry no financial risk to the Council, as 
it was guaranteed that no authority taking part in the pilot would be worse off than 
would have been the case had they not joined the scheme.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the principle of the Council’s participation in a joint bid, with Hampshire 
County Council and other Hampshire local authorities, to pilot a 75% Business 
Rates Retention Pool, as set out in Report No. FIN1830, be approved; and

(ii) the Executive Director, in consultation with the Corporate and Democratic 
Services Portfolio Holder and the Executive Head of Financial Services, be 
authorised to agree the final submission.



- 21 -

37. RELOCATION OF GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE LIMITED MAINTENANCE, 
REPAIR AND OVERHAUL FACILITY –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder / Cllr Gareth Lyon, 
Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1805, which provided an update on the 
process to secure the relocation of the Gulfstream Aerospace Limited Maintenance 
Repair and Overhaul facility to TAG Farnborough Airport and set out a proposed 
support package from the Council to Gulfstream.

Members were informed that relocation of this facility to Farnborough would generate 
up to 400 new jobs and would provide many other benefits to the local economy. The 
Report set out the details of the support package to Gulfstream and the Cabinet 
expressed strong commitment to this approach.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the provision of business rate relief, up to the state aid maximum of €200,000 
(approximately £180,000) over three years once the new facility was 
developed, in line with the Council’s policy for new businesses and an annual 
rate to be agreed with Gulfstream, be approved;

(ii) the provision of up to £100,000 of financial support to Gulfstream, matched by 
the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership, Hampshire County Council 
and Gulfstream itself, for training, development and relocation services, with 
the details to be agreed as part of the budget setting process, be approved; 
and

(iii) the provision of a revised estimate to the budget for 2018/19, allowing the 
release of £10,000 of the £100,000 set out in (ii) above with immediate effect, 
be approved.

38. ESTABLISHMENT OF REGENERATION INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1806, which sought the Cabinet’s 
recommendation to the Council that an Investment Partnership should be 
established in the form of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) to be known as the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership. The Report also set out a number of other 
issues in relation to the setting up of the Partnership.

At its meeting on 24th July, 2018, the Cabinet had approved that Hill Investment 
Partnership Limited should be the Council’s preferred investment partner to support 
the delivery of the Regenerating Rushmoor Programme and that a period of due 
diligence should commence. Members were informed that this period had now 
expired and that the Council was now keen to proceed with the establishment of the 
Partnership.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:



- 22 -

(i) the Council proceeding with the creation of the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership LLP and the authorisation of the Legal Services Manager / 
Corporate Legal Manager to enter into the following documents to enable and 
support the operation of the partnership:

- LLP Members Agreement
- Power of Attorney
- Loan Note deed(s)
- LLP security agreement (debenture)
- Loan Note Exchange Agreement;

(ii) the confirmation of the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership Board and Investment Team, as follows:

Partnership Board

Leader of the Council
Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder
Executive Director

Investment Team

Executive Head of Property and Regeneration
Regeneration Delivery Manager
Project Accountant, Financial Services;

(iii) the authorisation of the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s representative 
as Shareholder; and

(iv) the governance and reporting arrangements, as set out in paragraphs 5.1 and 
5.2 of Report No. CEX1806.

39. DEPLOYMENT OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS - NORTH TOWN PHASES 5 & 6 –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1820, which sought approval to utilise Right 
to Buy receipts to a total of £366,722.80 in support of the North Town regeneration 
scheme. Members were reminded that the regeneration of North Town was a 
strategic housing priority for the Council. The funding would enable the Council to 
meet identified specific housing needs over and above the agreed affordable 
housing allocation at North Town. It was confirmed that the proposed deployment 
had received the support of the three Ward Councillors.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the deployment of Right to Buy Capital of  
£366,722.80 to Vivid for the delivery of affordable homes in the final two phases (5 
and 6) at North Town, as set out in Report No. PLN1820, be approved.



- 23 -

40. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - EXTENSION –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1810, which set out a proposal to extend 
the current leisure management contract in respect of the Farnborough Leisure 
Centre and Aldershot Pools

The Cabinet was reminded that the contract for the management of the Aldershot 
Indoor Pools, Lido and the Farnborough Leisure Centre was due for renewal on 1st 
February 2019. It was explained that the redevelopment of the Civic Quarter in 
Farnborough had provided the opportunity to consider a range of options in relation 
to leisure and this had delayed the commencement of the procurement process for a 
new contract. It was felt that an extension to the current contract was the best option 
to allow these opportunities to be fully considered.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that an extension to the leisure management contract in 
respect of the Farnborough Leisure Centre and Aldershot Pools, as set out in Report 
No. COMM1810, be approved.

41. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

42 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

42. PURCHASE OF LAND AT NORTH CLOSE, FARNBOROUGH –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. LEG1811, which set out a proposal for 
the Council to acquire land at North Close, Farnborough.

Members were informed that the land would improve vehicular access to Council-
owned land on Hawley Lane. The terms of the proposed acquisition were set out in 
the Exempt Report.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) a variation to the Capital Programme for the acquisition of the land, on the 
terms set out in Exempt Report No. LEG1811, be approved; and



- 24 -

(ii) funding from the existing budget in the 2018/19 Capital Programme for 
remedial works to prepare the site for redevelopment, as set out in the 
Exempt Report, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.37 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


